1
dc2218af
DEMO MANUAL DC2218A
DESCRIPTION
LT3965EFE
8-Switch Matrix LED Dimmer
Demonstration circuit DC2218A is a matrix LED dimmer
system featuring the LT3965 8-switch matrix LED dim-

a wave of light is created by fading the LED brightnesses
up and down. WITH FADE option uses the logarithmic fade
function of the LT3965 and allows the brightness to fade
from low to high or from high to low with a single I2C bus
command. This pattern has low bus traffic.
7. GUI: GRAPHICAL USER INTERFACE position setting –
Use this position when connecting to the GUI. See details
above for downloading and connecting to the GUI via the
USB cable connection of DC2026C.
7
dc2218af
DEMO MANUAL DC2218A
PARTS LIST
ITEM QTY REFERENCE PART DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER/PART NUMBER
LT3965 Matrix LED Dimmer Circuit Components
1 2 C1, C2 CAP., 0.1µF, X7R, 50V, 10%, 0402 MURATA, GRM155R71H104KE14D
2 2 C3, C6 CAP., 1µF, X7R, 50V, 10%, 0805 MURATA, GRM21BR71H105KA12L
3 0 C42-C59(OPT) CAP., OPTION, 0402
4 2 D4, D5 SCHOTTKY, RECTIFIER, 60V, 1A, SOD-123F NXP., PMEG6010CEH, 115
5 2 D12, D13 SCHOTTKY, RECTIFIER, 40V, 1A, SOD-123F NXP., PMEG4010CEH, 115
6 16 D15-D30 DIODE, PMEG4010CEJ SOD-323 NXP., PMEG4010CEJ, 115
7 2 Q4, Q5 TRANSISTOR, SOT-23 DIODES INC., FMMT593TA
8 2 R1, R2 RES., 49.9k, 1/10W, 1% 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060349K9FKEA
9 2 R3, R5 RES., 9.09k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW06039K09FKEA
10 7 R4, R6, R7, R8, R18, R19, R83 RES., 10k, 1/16W, 1% 0402 VISHAY, CRCW040210K0FKED
11 2 R44, R47 RES., 1k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW06031K00FKEA
12 2 U1, U2 I.C. LT3965EFE TSSOP28 LINEAR TECH., LT3965EFE#PBF
LT3797 Boost-then-Dual-Buck LED Driver Circuit Components
1 4 C4, C5, C12, C17 CAP., 0.1µF, X7R, 100V, 10%, 0603 MURATA, GRM188R72A104KA35D
2 1 C9 CAP., 22nF, X7R, 25V, 10%, 0402 MURATA, GRM155R71E223KA61D
3 2 C19, C37 CAP., 2200pF, X7R, 25V, 10%, 0402 MURATA, GRM155R71E222KA01D
4 2 C20, C21 CAP., 22µF, X5R, 10V 20%, 0603 MURATA, GRM188R61A226ME15D
5 1 C22 CAP., 1000pF, C0G, 25V, 5%, 0402 MURATA, GRM1555C1E102JA01D
6 1 C23 CAP., ALUM., 33µF, 50V, 6.3X7.7 PANASONIC, EEHZA1H330XP
7 1 C24 CAP., 4.7µF, X7R, 50V 10%, 1210 MURATA, GRM32ER71H475KA88L
8 7 C25-C30, C39 CAP., 10µF, X5R, 50V 10%, 1206 MURATA, GRM31CR61H106KA12L
9 1 C31 CAP., 1µF, X7R, 50V, 10%, 0805 MURATA, GRM21BR71H105KA12L
10 2 C32, C33 CAP., 1µF, X7R, 16V, 10%, 0603 MURATA, GRM188R71C105KA12D
11 1 C34 CAP., 0.22µF, X5R, 10V 10%, 0603 MURATA, GRM188R61A224KA01D
12 1 C35 CAP., 0.1µF, X7R, 16V, 10%, 0603 MURATA, GRM188R71C104KA01D
13 1 C36 CAP., 10µF, X5R, 10V, 10%, 0603 MURATA, GRM188R61A106KE69D
14 1 C38 CAP., 0.1µF, X7R, 50V, 10%, 0402 MURATA, GRM155R71H104KE14D
15 0 C40, C41(OPT) CAP., 0805
16 2 D1, D2 DIODE, DFLS260, POWER-DI-123 DIODES/ZETEX, DFLS260-7
17 1 D3 DIODE, PDS360, POWER-DI-5 DIODES/ZETEX, PDS360-13
18 6 D6-D11 DIODE, PMEG6010CEJ SOD-323 NXP., PMEG6010CEJ, 115
19 1 FB1 BEAD, CHIP, 742792150 WURTH ELEKTRONIK, 742792150
20 2 L1, L2 INDUCTOR, 33µH, WURTH ELEKTRONIK, 7447789133
21 1 L3 INDUCTOR, 15µH WURTH ELEKTRONIK, 7443551151
22 1 L4 IND., 47µH, SD SERIES, IND-SD25 EATON BUSSMANN, SD25-470-R
23 1 L6 INDUCTOR, 10µH WURTH ELEKTRONIK, 7443251000
24 2 M1, M2 N-CH MOSFET, Si7308DN, POWERPAK-1212-8 VISHAY, Si7308DN-T1-GE3
25 1 M3 N-CH MOSFET, Si7850DP, POWERPAK SO8 VISHAY, Si7850DP-T1-GE3
26 2 M4, M5 P-CH MOSFET, Si7611DN, POWERPAK-1212-8 VISHAY, Si7611DN-T1-GE3 (LEAD-FREE #)
8
dc2218af
DEMO MANUAL DC2218A
PARTS LIST
ITEM QTY REFERENCE PART DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER/PART NUMBER
27 1 R10 RES., 47.5k, 1/16W, 1% 0402 VISHAY, CRCW040247K5FKED
28 2 R11, R12 RES., 5.6k, 1/16W, 5% 0402 VISHAY, CRCW04025K60JNED
29 1 R13 RES., 15k, 1/16W, 5% 0402 VISHAY, CRCW040215K0JNED
30 1 R15 RES., 0.02Ω, 0.5W, 1% 1206 SUSUMU, RL1632R-R020-F
31 2 R16, R17 RES., 0.05Ω, 0.5W, 1% 1206 SUSUMU, RL1632R-R050-F
32 2 R25, R26 RES., 0.5Ω, 0.5W, 1% 1206 SUSUMU, RL1632R-R500-F
33 2 R28, R31 RES., 44.2k, 1/16W, 1% 0402 VISHAY, CRCW040244K2FKED
34 3 R29, R30, R35 RES., 1M, 1/10W, 1% 0603 VISHAY, CRCW06031M00FKEA
35 1 R32 RES., 43.2k, 1/16W, 1% 0402 VISHAY, CRCW040243K2FKED
36 3 R33, R38, R39 RES., 10k, 1/10W, 1% 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060310R0FKEA
37 1 R40 RES., 249k, 1/16W, 1% , 0402 VISHAY, CRCW0402249KFKED
38 1 R41 RES., 38.3k, 1/16W, 1% , 0402 VISHAY, CRCW040238K3FKED
39 2 R42, R43 RES., 100k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW0603100KFKEA
40 1 R45 RES., 100k, 1/16W, 1% , 0402 VISHAY, CRCW0402100KFKED
41 1 U3 I.C., LT3797EUKG QFN(52)(UKG)-7MMX8MM LINEAR TECH., LT3797EUKG#PBF
Additional Demo Board Circuit Components
1 1 DC2026C LINDUINO DEMO BOARD
2 2 C7, C8 CAP., 0.1µF, X7R, 16V, 10%, 0603 MURATA, GRM188R71C104KA01D
3 3 C10, C11, C13 CAP., 1µF, X7R, 16V, 10%, 0603 MURATA, GRM188R71C105KA12D
4 1 C14 CAP., 0.22µF, X5R, 6.3V 10%, 0402 MURATA, GRM155R60J224KE01D
5 1 C15 CAP., 1µF, X7R, 50V, 10%, 0805 MURATA, GRM21BR71H105KA12L
6 1 C16 CAP, 22µF, X7R, 6.3V, 20%, 1206 MURATA, GRM31CR70J226KE19L
7 1 C18 CAP, 22pF, NPO, 5% 50V, 0402 MURATA, GRM1555C1H220JA01D
8 1 D14 LED, GREEN, DIFFUSED, 0805 AVAGO, HSMG-C170
9 1 D31 LED, YELLOW, DIFFUSED, 0805 AVAGO, HSMY-C170
10 1 D32 LED, RED WURTH ELEKTRONIK, 150080SS75000
11 1 L5 IND, 33µH TOKO, A914BYW-330M=P3
12 16 LED1-LED16 LED, XLAMP XP-E2 SERIES CREE INC., XPEBWT-L1-0000-00D50
13 3 Q1, Q2, Q3 TRANSISTOR, MOSFET, N-CH 60V, 150mA, SOT-23 DIODES INC., VN10LFTA
14 1 R9 RES., 57.6k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060357K6FKEA
15 1 R14 POT., 10k, 10%, 1 TURN BOURNS, 91A1A-B28-A15L
16 3 R20, R21, R48 RES., 1k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW06031K00FKEA
17 1 R22 RES., 10k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060310K0FKEA
18 1 R23 RES., 604k, 1/16W, 1% , 0402 VISHAY, CRCW0402604KFKED
19 1 R24 RES., 200k, 1/16W, 1% , 0402 VISHAY, CRCW0402200KFKED
20 1 R27 RES., 100Ω, 1/10W, 5% 0603 VISHAY, CRCW0603100RJNEA
21 3 R34, R36, R37 RES., 5.1k, 1/10W, 5% 0603 VISHAY, CRCW06035K10JNEA
22 1 R46 RES., 2.49k, 1W, 5% 2512 VISHAY, CRCW25122K49FKEG
23 4 R49, R50, R51, R52 RES., 0Ω, 1/10W, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW06030000Z0EA
24 2 R53, R54 RES., 0Ω, 1/16W, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW04020000Z0ED
9
dc2218af
DEMO MANUAL DC2218A
PARTS LIST